 
GOVERNMENT OF SAINT KITTS AND NEVIS
Ministry of Information, Communications and Technology and Post
RFP Title: Supply and Delivery of Node Equipment for Digital Services Network
(DSN)
RFP Number: RFP-NOC-2025-011
Issuing Organization: Ministry of Information, Communications and Technology
(ICT) and Post, Government of St. Kitts and Nevis
Date of Issue: 13-Nov-2025
Submission Deadline: 27-Dec-2025
The Ministry of ICT and Post invites qualified vendors to submit proposals for the
supply, delivery, and installation in an effort to establish a better managed Digital
Services Network (DSN). This new initiative seeks to enhance our operational
efficiency, monitoring capabilities, and incident response times, we are establishing
a state-of-the-art Node Center.
This RFP solicits proposals from qualified and experienced vendors to supply and
deliver the core hardware and software infrastructure for this new Node Center. The
goal is to create a robust, scalable, and integrated environment for 24/7 network and
system monitoring.
Background
The Department of Technology is currently undertaking a comprehensive upgrade
of its ICT infrastructure aimed at strengthening network monitoring, improving
performance management, and enhancing overall operational efficiency. As part of
this modernization initiative, the development of a more resilient and streamlined
network architecture with reduced points of failure represents a critical milestone
in advancing the Ministry’s technological capabilities and ensuring sustained service
reliability.
The existing WAN, which is currently configured in a ring topology, has been
effective but limited by single points of failure that can affect network continuity
and uptime.
As part of this modernization effort, the Ministry intends to redesign the WAN
architecture into a star configuration with three primary core nodes. This design will
strengthen backbone connectivity, provide multiple redundant pathways, and
optimize data flow between the Ministry’s regional and central offices
Objectives
I.
Improve Performance: Reduce latency for site-to-hub and site-to-
internet/cloud traffic by providing more direct paths.
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II.
Enhance Redundancy & Resilience: Eliminate single points of failure
inherent in a ring topology. Provide multiple paths for traffic to ensure
business continuity.
III.
IV.
V.
Strengthen Security: Centralize security policy enforcement (firewalling,
intrusion prevention) at the hub locations.
Simplify Management: Move from a complex ring management model to a
more easily managed hub-and-spoke model with centralized control.
Increase Scalability: Facilitate the easy addition of new branch sites (spokes)
without re-engineering the core network.
VI.
Support Cloud & SaaS Adoption: Optimize the network for direct cloud
access from the hub locations.
Scope of Work
The awarded vendor shall be responsible for the end-to-end delivery of a fully
functional solution. This encompasses the supply of all specified hardware, the
provision of all necessary software and perpetual or term-based licenses, and the
execution of comprehensive pre-delivery acceptance testing to validate that all
components operate in accordance with the technical specifications.
Below is a list of equipment to be supplied:
Description
Catalyst 9300X 24x25G Fiber Ports,
modular uplink switch
Quantity
6
Catalyst 9300X 24x25G Fiber Ports
module
6
6
Catalyst 9300 2 x 40G/1 00G
Network Module QSFP+/QSFP28
50CM Type 1 Stacking Cable
DNA Advantage 3 Year License
Catalyst Stack Power Cable 30 CM
715W AC 80+ platinum Config 1
Secondary Power Supply
6
6
6
6
10GBASE-LR SFP Module
16
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1 000BASE-LX/LH SFP transceiver 16
module, MMF/SMF, 1310nm, DOM
QSFP 40GBASE-LR4 OTN
Transceiver, LC, 1 0KM
12
16
3
1 0GBASE-T SFP+ transceiver
module for Category 6A cables
Eaton 5PX G2 3000VA2U, 120V
Line- Interactive
UPS- 6 NEMA5-20R, 1 L5-30R
Outlets,
CyberSecure Network Card Included
Tripp Lite 12-Outlet Rackmount PDU 3
Power Strip
15A, 120V, 1 U Rack Mount
FG40F 3 years hardware Plus Forti
Care Premium
2
1
FG70F 3 years hardware Plus Forti
Care Premium
SFP 10G BASE – LR Module
QSFP 40G BASE – LR4 OTN
transceiver LC 10KM
16
12
SFP 10G transceiver CABLE for
category 6A cables
16
16
Cisco GLC-TA Compatible
10/100/1000 base – T SFP SGM ii
copper 100 RJ45 transceiver
Blanking passthrough panned, brush
strip, 1RU 19” wide
4
4
Horizontal single sided manager,
1RU, Finger duct with cover, 3.43
indepth
(Velcro Stapes) 25-piece bags 10”
LX0.5”, WT-Type reuseable cable
ties
4
FortiGate 40F Rackmount Kit
FortiGate 70F Rackmount Kit
2
1
Vendor requirements
. Executive Summary: Understanding of your business and technical goals.
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. Company Profile: Vendor and key manufacturer credentials, experience with
similar WAN transformations, and three (3) client references.
. Bill of Materials (BoM): A complete, line-itemized list of all hardware,
software, and licenses for Hubs and Spokes, including part numbers,
quantities, and unit/list prices.
. Support & Warranty: Details of hardware/software support, maintenance
options, and SLAs.
. Relevant Experience – At least three (3) projects of similar scale.
. Assumptions & Exceptions: Any assumptions made and clear exceptions to
this RFP's requirements.
Evaluation Criteria
All submissions will be evaluated based on the following weighted criteria:
Evaluation Criteria
Weight (%)
40%
Technical Compliance and Architecture
Cost Competitiveness and Value for Money
Experience and Past Performance
Warranty and After-Sales Support
Delivery and Implementation Schedule
30%
15%
10%
5%
Only technically compliant proposals will proceed to financial evaluation.
Submission Instructions
All proposals must be labeled: RFP-NOC-2025-011 – Procurement of Equipment
for DSN Enhancement” and emailed to:
The Permanent Secretary’s Email Address: cheryleann.pemberton@gov.kn
Submissions must be received no later than [20-Dec-2025].
Late proposals will not be considered.
Terms and Conditions
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 The Ministry reserves the right to accept or reject any or all proposals
without assigning a reason and is not bound to award to the lowest bidder.
 All costs associated with proposal preparation shall be the sole responsibility
of the bidder.
 All equipment must be new, genuine, and covered by full manufacturer
warranties.
 Pricing shall be quoted in either EC or USD and must include all delivery
costs, customs charges, and applicable taxes.
 The successful vendor shall enter into a formal Supply, agreement with the
Ministry.
Contact Information
All queries relating to this RFP shall be directed to:
Name: Tristan Vasquez
Title: Coordinator Networks
Email: tristan.vasquez@gov.kn
Telephone: 465-2521 EXT 1940
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